MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

CHAP. 72

unless such irregularity is deemed to have been intentional and made with a fraudulent purpose' so that said section shall read as follows:

When ballot shall not be counted,

'Section 27. If a voter marks more names for any one office than there are persons to be elected to such office, or if for any reason it is impossible to determine the voter's choice for an office to be filled, his ballot shall not be counted for such office. No ballot without the official indorsement shall, except as herein otherwise provided, be allowed to be deposited in the ballot box, and none but ballots provided in accordance with the provisions of this chapter shall be counted. not counted shall be marked defective on the back thereof. and shall be preserved, as required by section twenty-five. No marks, other than those authorized by law, shall be placed upon the ballot by the voter but no ballot, after having been received by the election officers, shall be rejected as defective because of marks, other than those authorized by law, having been placed upon it by the voter, unless such marks are deemed to have been made with fraudulent intent, and no ballot shall be rejected as defective because of any irregularity in the form of the cross in the square at the head of the party column unless such irregularity is deemed to have been intentional and made with a fraudulent purpose.

-ballots not counted.

—marks on ballots.

—ballots shall not be rejected as defective.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 72.

An Act to amend Section forty-one of Chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fishways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 41, chapter 32, R. S., amended. Section forty-one of chapter thirty-two of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting the word 'or' after the word "shad" in the second line of said section, and by striking out the words "or land-locked salmon" in the third line of said section, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Fishways to be provided. 'Section 41. The owner or occupant of every dam or other artificial obstruction in any river or stream frequented by salmon, shad, or alewives, shall provide the same with a durable and efficient fishway, of such form and capacity, and in such location as may, after notice in writing to one or more of said owners or occupants and a hearing thereon, be determined by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game by

—notice and hearing.

72 CHAP.

-fishways to be kept in re-

-appeal to county com-missioners in case of dis-agreement.

-costs. how

-if fishway is not com-pleted in specified time, owner shall be fined.

___mav scribe time when fish-

written notice to some owner or occupant specifying the location, form and capacity of the required fishway, and the time within which it shall be built; and said owner or occupant shall keep said fishway in repair, and open and free from obstruction for the passage of fish, during such times as are prescribed by law; provided, however, that in case of disagreement between said commissioners and the owner or occupant of any dam, as to the propriety and safety of the plan submitted to the owner or occupant of such dam for the location and construction of the fishway, such owner or occupant may appeal to the county commissioners of the county where the dam is located, within twenty days after notice of the determination from the commissioners of inland fisheries and game by giving to the latter named commissioners notice in writing of such appeal within that time, stating therein the reasons therefor: and at the request of the appellant or the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, the senior commissioners in office of any two adjoining counties shall be associated with them, who shall appoint a time to view the premises and hear the parties and give due notice thereof, and after such hearing they shall decide the question submitted, and cause record to be made thereof, and their decision shall be final as to the plan and location appealed from. If the requirements of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game are affirmed, the appellants shall be liable for the costs arising after the appeal, otherwise they shall be paid by the county. If a fishway thus required is not completed to the satisfaction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game within the time specified, every owner or occupant shall forfeit not more than one hundred, nor less than twenty dollars for every day of such neglect between the first days of May and November. On the completion of a fishway to the satisfaction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, or at any subsequent time, they shall prescribe in writing the time during which the same shall be kept open and free from obstruction to the passage of fish each year, and a copy of such writing shall be served on the ways shall be owner or occupant of the dam. The commissioners of inland fisheries and game may change the time as they see fit. otherwise provided, fishways shall be kept open and unobstructed from the first day of May to the fifteenth day of July. The penalty for neglecting to comply with this section, or with __penalty. any regulations made in accordance herewith, is not less than twenty, or more than one hundred dollars for every day of such neglect.

Approved March 22, 1911.